Respectfully, 

JOHN McG. WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 

Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-

munication dated July 12, 1904, has made requisition for the issue of bonds to the 

amount of two hundred and forty-three thousand nine hundred dollars ($243,900), to 

provide means for replenishing such supplies and articles as have become worn out 

in connection with stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, as provided 

by section 546 of the Greater New York Charter, the estimated expense being as

[...]

Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 

the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 

the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 

of two hundred and forty-three thousand nine hundred dollars ($243,900), the pro-

ceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase, acquisition and construction of stock 

or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning as follows: 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	  $183,400 00 

Borough of Brooklyn  	 60,500 00 

$243,900 00

[...]

Resolved, That, upon the request of the Municipal Civil Service Commission, the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby requested, in pursuance of the 

provisions of subdivision 8 of section 	of the Amended Greater New York Charter, 

to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof shall be added to the appropriation 

for said Commission for the year 1904, in order to meet the necessarily increased ex-

penses as set forth in the aforesaid request. 

Unanimously adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 28, 1904, three-fourths of

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted June 28, 1904, and ap-

proved by the Mayor July 5, 1904, in relation to the expenditure of fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be added to the appropriation made for 

the Municipal Civil Service Commission for the year 1904, in order to meet the 

necessarily increased expenses, as set forth in their request, and that for the purpose of 

providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to

[...]

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted June 54, 1904, to the ex-
tent of forty-four thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($44,525), to provide 
means for the following purposes: 
For the deficiency in the appropriation made to the Police Department for 

the year 5904 	  $43,300 00 
For the salary of one Foreman Printer at $35 per week for 35 weeks  	1,225 or) 

$44,525 00 

—and that for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is 
hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York 
to the amount of forty-four thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($44,525), 
redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of

[...]

Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted June 14, 1904, to the 
extent of three thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($3,125), to be used for 
the purchase and installation of a modern lexicographical index system in the office 
of the County Clerk of Richmond County, and that for the purpose of providing means 
therefor the Comptroller is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 
8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of 
The City of New York to the amount of three thousand one hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($3,125), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of 
their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of

[...]

along the southeasterly line of Rhine avenue seventy-five (75) feet; thence south-
easterly and parallel with Steuben street two hundred (20o) feet to the northwest-
erly line of Danube avenue; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly line of 
Danube avenue one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet to the southwesterly line 
of the lands of Public School 12, the point or place of beginning. 

" Assessed valuation of the lands and premises above described, as shown by 
the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, $I,2oo.